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       PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

Meeting of September 12, 2019 
 

Logan City Council Chambers (290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321) www.loganutah.org 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session on 
Thursday, September 12, 2019. Chairman Nielson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Commissioners Present:  Roylan Croshaw, Regina Dickinson, Sandi Goodlander, Jess Lucero, 
Dave Newman, Tony Nielson, Eduardo Ortiz   
 
Staff Present: Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Aaron Smith, Debbie Zilles, Kymber Housley, Paul 
Taylor, Bill Young, Jeannie Simmonds (City Council liaison)  
 
Minutes from the August 22, 2019 meeting were reviewed. Commissioner Croshaw moved to 
approve the minutes as submitted. Motion seconded by Commissioner Goodlander.  Approved 
unanimously.  
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 

  
STAFF:  Mr. Smith reviewed the request to rezone approximately 6.55 acres from NR-6 to MR-9 to 
allow for townhome development. The proposed townhome development consists of 32 dwelling 
units in eight (8) 4,480 SF buildings. Each townhome will be on its own building lot. The proposed 
development features a low gross density of 4.95 units/acre. The buildings are arranged around a 
central oval private drive with building fronts oriented towards a common open space. The 
configuration preserves a large amount of common open space for the development. The proposal 
includes only one street connection at 1150 North. This road connects to the proposed 
development through a single-family neighborhood. To the west, the property is adjacent to 
railroad tracks that run along 600 West. Access across the railroad tracks is proposed with this 
project. To the north is Bridger Park and Elementary School. To the south is a multi-family 
development.  
 
While the proposed development is significantly under the maximum density of the MR-9 zone and 
the stated desire of the proponent is to develop a project that meets the current NR-6 density 
standard, a rezone of this property would allow for up to a maximum of 58 units on the property 
unless the property owner records a voluntary deed restriction that capped the maximum density 
for the property to something less than the zoning permits. 
 
This project is located within the Bridger Neighborhood. Housing in this neighborhood is diverse, 
with large amounts of townhomes and multi-family developments. The housing portfolio in the area 
around this project reflects the diverse housing in the area. According to the American Community 
Survey (ACS) 2017 estimates, only 22.5% of the housing in the proximity of the project site 
(between 600 North and 1400 North and between Main Street and 600 West) are single-family 
homes. This is nearly half the rate for single-family homes in Logan City (40%). The area features 
an above average concentration of attached housing (21%) and 3 or 4 unit apartments (46%).   
 

PC 19-031 Kearl Property Rezone [Zone Change] Travis S. Taylor/Leonard C. Kearl Jr. Trust, 
authorized agent/owner, request a rezone of 6.46 acres from Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) 
to Mixed Residential (MR-9) located at approximately 1136 North 600 West; TIN 05-041-0006. 
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Logan City’s housing goal for the Bridger Neighborhood has been to increase the number of 
single-family homes to help provide a more balanced housing portfolio. Much of the remaining 
undeveloped land, including this parcel, has been rezoned to NR-6 and designated as DR on the 
Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) to help achieve this goal. Balance to the housing in the area will help 
to increase long term home ownership, lessen student turnover in local schools, and provide more 
housing options for residents. 
 
The proposal reflects a gross density that is within the requirements of the NR-6 zone, however, 
the proposal for additional attached housing in the area will not help to balance the neighborhood’s 
housing portfolio. With the project site being adjacent to an existing single-family development, the 
FLUP designation of the area as DR, and the need for more single-family detached housing in the 
area, staff recommends that the rezone request from NR-6 to MR-9 be denied, to preserve one of 
the last remaining locations for single-family detached homes in the neighborhood. 
 
If the rezone is approved, several changes to the subdivision and design review permits are 
required, including improved access to the surrounding neighborhood via a 1110 North extension, 
internal pathway improvements, and building variation. While the site plan is unconventional from a 
traditional neighborhood layout perspective, site constraints, particularly the lack of connectivity 
options to the north, west, and south, drive the design.  
 
PROPONENT: Travis Taylor said they have tried to take the goals of the Bridger neighborhood 
and balance them with the realities of this parcel, which is on the edge of the neighborhood and 
borders industrial uses.  The NR-6 zone would yield 38 lots, the proposed site plan is 32 units, with 
up to 36 possible.  This would provide reasonably-priced homes and long-term maintenance of the 
grounds with more open space. He referenced an article outlining the seriousness of affordable 
housing. In Oregon, single-family zoning has been proposed to be eliminated in cities with more 
than 25,000 residents and multi-family housing options would be allowed on parcels currently 
reserved for single-family homes. This movement is going against the trend for exclusionary 
zoning, which can drive up home prices.  The goal with this project is to come up with a plan that 
has an overall density of less than what is allowed in the current NR-6 zone. He said they would be 
willing to stipulate that they would not go higher in density than what the NR-6 zone would allow. 
 
PUBLIC:  A letter was received from Gerald Polukoff expressing concerns over the rezone and 
potential neighborhood impacts of the project. He included a petition to deny the zone change 
which included 13 signatures from neighboring residents (letter & petition are included in the 
project file).  
 
A written letter from Dr. Frank Schofield, Logan City School District Superintendent, supporting 
staff’s recommendation for denial was received and distributed prior to the meeting.     
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Dickinson asked when the surrounding areas were zoned MR-12.  
Mr. Holley said he did not know the exact dates, but it has been quite a while.   
 
Commissioner Lucero appreciated Mr. Taylor’s discussion about housing affordability, however, 
she also understands and supports staff’s recommendations regarding the need for more stability 
in this area. Commissioner Goodlander agreed.  
 
Commissioner Newman generally leans toward property owner rights, however, in this instance it is 
for the greater good that it be built out in the NR-6 zone. 
 
Commissioner Dickinson is fine with the rezone because it would provide a buffer between the 
industrial area and the MR-12 zone to the south.  The proposal fits with what is currently there.  
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Commissioner Croshaw asked if the footprint of each proposed unit would be the property line; Mr. 
Taylor confirmed that it would be, the units would be individually owned, open space would be 
commonly owned with an HOA to maintain the property.  Commissioner Croshaw said his concern 
would be ongoing maintenance and the visual impact.  Mr. Taylor said there would be less left to 
chance with commonly-owned areas managed by an HOA.  The reality is that single-family homes 
could be purchased as rental units. With an HOA, at least there is some oversight within the CCR’s 
than with individually-owned property.   
 
Commissioner Newman asked about the price point.  Mr. Taylor said typically, these types of units 
are $30,000-$40,000 less than single-family homes. These units can generally be finished nicer, 
with the ability to put in better amenities. Commissioner Newman said many single-family homes 
are being purchased by rental properties and that Mr. Taylor has some good points.   
 
Chairman Nielsen said Mr. Taylor made a valid point, however, he feels that  the Bridger 
neighborhood has a much higher percentage of rental and multi-family units than anywhere else in 
Logan. He would feel better with single-family homes. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to recommend denial to the Municipal Council for a 
rezone of approximately 6.55 acres of property located at 1136 North 600 West from 
Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) to Mixed Residential (MR-9) as outlined in PC 19-031 with the 
findings for denial listed below. Commissioner Lucero seconded the motion.   
 

FINDINGS FOR DENIAL FOR THE REZONE 
1. The Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) identifies the area as Detached Residential (DR). 
2. This area is one of the few remaining vacant Detached Residential (DR) areas in the Bridger 

Neighborhood. 
3. The Bridger Neighborhood, surrounding the project site, has a disproportionately high amount 

of attached and 3-4-unit multi-family housing developments, and a disproportionately low 
amount of detached single-family homes when compared to Logan City as a whole.  

4. The DR designation is intended for detached single-family residential development. 
 

Moved: S. Goodlander    Seconded: J. Lucero    Approved: 4-3 
Yea:  Goodlander, Lucero, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay: D. Newman, R. Dickinson, R. Croshaw   Abstain: 
 
Discussion regarding the Subdivision and Design Review permits will be continued until after the 
zone change is considered by the Municipal Council (tentative date Oct. 24). 
 

  
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request to subdivide 12 lots, which will allow for the townhomes 
to be individually owned. The LDC allows subdivisions in the MR-20 and TC-1 zones if density and 
setbacks are in conformance with the Code. The 0.56-acre MR-20 townhome area complies with 
the 20 units/acre maximum density for 10 new townhome lots. The front setback of 22.5’, 10’ on 
the side and 10’ on the rear are compliant. The 2.07-acre TC-1 lot is compliant with the maximum 
density of 70 units/acre and has already been approved for building setbacks with the L59 Design 
Review Permit. There are no minimum lot sizes in the MR-20 or TC-1 zoning districts. 
 
PROPONENT:  Beth Larchar explained that the Municipal Council recommended, at the time of 
the rezone, that the townhomes be individually sold, which is the reason for this subdivision. 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 

PC 19-032 L59 Subdivision [Subdivision Permit] Beth Larchar/DC1, LLC, authorized 
agent/owner request a 12-lot subdivision on 2.64 acres located at 150 South 100 East to be 
able to sell ten individual townhomes; TIN 02-047-0017;-0023;-0019;-0020;-0005;-0025;-0014. 



 

 
Planning Commission Meeting Minutes for September 12, 2019                                                        4 | Page 

 

COMMISSION:  Commissioner Goodlander asked about lot 12 (common space) and the purpose 
for having it be a separate lot.  Mr. Holley explained that it is to achieve setbacks, open space and 
density and will be managed by an HOA, which is typically how townhome subdivisions are 
designed.   
 
Commissioner Croshaw pointed out that one of the biggest advantages for the subdivision is the 
ability for the townhomes to be purchased, which will likely bring in more long-term residents.   
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve a Subdivision Permit as 
outlined in PC 19-032 with the conditions and findings for approval as listed below. Commissioner 
Dickinson seconded the motion.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The project is approved for a 12-lot subdivision. 11 building lots and 1 common area lot. 
3. The final plat for the subdivision shall be recorded within one year unless an extension of time 

is granted as per LDC. The subdivision may be phased as per LDC regulations. 
4. All conditions of approval for the PC-19-012 L59 project are still applicable and shall be met.  
5. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Environmental  
i. Minimum inside measurement of a double enclosure without gates is 22’ wide x 10’ 

deep. No gates are required, but if desired it is a minimum of 24’ wide. Minimum 20’ 
over-head clearance on approach and over the enclosure. Place bollards in the back 
and on the front corners of enclosure.   

b. Engineering   
i. All previous comments regarding this development from previous Planning Commission 

approval are applicable to this subdivision. 
ii. Provide CC&R’s for review and approval by City with the plat. These are to be recorded 

with the plat. 
iii. If common area for Lots 2-11 is not common to Lot 1. show all necessary, right-of-way 

easements allowing a route for all occupants of Lots 1-11 access through subdivision. 
c. Water   

i. All current IPC backflow rules will apply, during and after construction. This applies to 
temporary water use for construction and finished product’s points of use for homes, 
businesses and irrigation. 

  d. Fire    
i. Access to proposed lots from 100 East. Hydrants located at 100 East Poplar Avenue 

(southeast corner) and 100 East 200 South (northwest corner) are within 600’ of all 
exterior areas around the proposed building in accordance to IFC 507.5.1 Exception.  

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, site layout, materials, 
landscaping, and setbacks.  

2. The project conforms to the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17. 
3. The project complies with height, density, building design, and open space standards. 
4. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code 
 

Moved: D. Newman   Seconded: R. Dickinson    Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:     Abstain: 
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STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request for a new 5,300 SF single-story commercial office 
building on a vacant 0.44-acre property. The building’s architecture, color and materials are similar 
to the existing Dwell Realty office building located directly north. The proposal includes a new 
driveway, parking lot and surrounding landscaping. The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.11.030 
requires a Conditional Use Permit in the Community Commercial (CC) zone for office land uses.   
 
PROPONENT:  Steve Mansfield, the project architect, said originally the west facade had awnings, 
which can be added back in, to address the requirement for 4-sided architecture.  
 
PUBLIC:  Melanie Peterson lives directly south of the existing Dwell building. She explained that 
her privacy has been jeopardized with an office building next to her home windows. The concern 
when the original building went in was open green space, which is now being changed with the 
proposal for another building to be built in that space.  She questioned what type of business will 
be utilizing the new building. Mr. Holley said they would be office uses. There may be some units 
sublet to a future tenant - which would have to be an allowable use. 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Goodlander asked about the driveway and whether the 
Commission needs to clarify exactly what should be approved.  Mr. Holley said he would like to 
have a clear condition when he meets with the architect and owner about this issue. 
 
Commissioner Croshaw pointed out the site plan shows 22.5’ off the property line on the southeast 
corner of the project. Mr. Holley said the dimension on the south is 1.1’, there is a pinch point on 
the east side. The driveway could go down to 20’ and still meet the Fire requirements, however, 
that would not give much wiggle room with the building and sidewalk. The west side is 24’ because 
of the parking stalls and the room needed for vehicles to be able to turn around.  The west end has 
some landscaping that could be shifted, the east side is where the difficulty is.  
 
Commissioner Goodlander asked if parking would be affected if a 2’ setback is required.  Mr. 
Holley said it would not impact the number of stalls.  The setback is for landscaping/buffering 
between the neighbors to the south. 
 
Mr. Holley confirmed for Commissioner Newman that a fence could be allowed. Commissioner 
Goodlander noted that when the Municipool property was approved, trees were required to help 
provide a buffer between the property and the school.  Mr. DeSimone said instead of trying to 
design the layout, the Commission can stipulate that the site meet the required standard.  
 
Commissioner Newman noted that the Code requires 5’ for a driveway; Mr. Holley said it is 5’ for a 
parking lot and 2’ for a driveway; the south side is considered a driveway.  He noted that enhanced 
landscaping can be conditioned.  Commissioner Dickinson likes the idea of a fence to delineate the 
property more clearly.  
 
Commissioner Newman said he has a similar situation in his neighborhood and said a fence can 
help minimize the noise. He likes to see successful businesses go in, but consideration should be 
given to be mindful of neighbors.   
 
Mr. DeSimone reminded the Commission that this is an allowed use, conditions can be added that 
help minimize the impact; enhanced landscaping and/or a fence can be required if the Commission 
finds it appropriate. 

PC 19-033 Dwell Campus [Design Review & Conditional Use Permit] Ironwood 
Construction/Lincoln Ridge Properties LLC, authorized agent/owner, request to construct a new 
5,300 SF, 1-story office building on .44 acres located at 850 North 200 West in the Community 
Commercial (CC) zone; TIN 05-047-0067.  
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MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to conditionally approve a Design Review & 
Conditional Use Permit as outlined in PC 19-033 with the amended conditions and findings for 
approval as listed below. Commissioner Croshaw seconded the motion.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The driveway along the south property shall be set back the minimum two (2) feet. A fence 

shall be installed along with enhanced landscaping in this setback. The fence shall be placed 
outside of the sight distance area and receive a fence permit prior to installation.  

3. All exterior lighting shall comply with Logan City’s dark-sky friendly ordinance with all fixtures 
concealed source and down cast so that they do not illuminate adjacent properties. 
Freestanding lighting shall be setback from the residential areas to the south and west.   

4. The building design shall employ 4-sided architecture, as outlined in the LDC, with the west 
facade to include the same roof and architectural features on the south and north facades. 

5. The Logan City noise ordinance is enforced between the hours of 10:00 p.m. - 7:00 a.m.  
6. 18 parking stalls and a bike rack shall be provided for the new office building. 
7. The west, street-facing facade, shall maintain the minimum transparency requirements of 30%. 
8. The building shall have a convenient sidewalk connection between 200 West street and the 

main entrance. The site shall have reasonable pedestrian circulation.  All public pedestrian 
entrances shall have weather protection provided. 

9. A Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.32, shall be submitted for approval 
to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building permit. The 
plan shall include the following: 
a. Street trees along all adjacent streets provided every thirty (30) feet on center unless 

otherwise noted by the City Forrester. 
b. Open and usable outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 3,833 SF.   
c. A total number of 8 trees and 22 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be provided. 25% of 

the trees shall be evergreen. 
d. The storm water retention pond shown near 200 West shall be fully landscaped with live 

plant material, no rock or stone products are allowed. Plant shrubbery and other similar 
plants in and around the pond to further screen and buffer the facility.   

10. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided as per LDC in and adjacent to paved parking areas.  
11. Dumpsters shall be screened/buffered from public streets by fencing, walls and/or landscaping. 
12. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view 

from the street or screened from view from the street. 
13. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code. 
14. No fences are approved with this permit. All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code. 
15. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a.  Water   

i. This building’s water service will require a RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested on the 
watermain/s as it/they enters the building before any branch offs or connections. If this 
has different tenants or businesses each must have separate water mains with their own 
shut offs and backflow protection to prevent backflow incidence between businesses.  

ii. Any fire suppression system connected to Logan Cities water must have a minimum DC 
(ASSE1015) installed and tested as per code. 

iii. Ensure the existing irrigation system that has a swing joint, is in no way cross connected 
to Logan City water system. 

iv. All points of use of water must comply with current Code, during and after construction.  
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b. Engineering    
i. Design storm water per current City Storm Water Design Standards, including retention 

onsite of the 90% storm event through use of Low Impact Design methods. If land 
disturbance is greater than 1 acre, provide City with a Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan, Storm Water Maintenance Agreement, and an NOI form the State. 

ii. Due proximity of development to the canal, signature of the canal company approval shall 
be required on the civil site plans. 

iii. Site plans show storm water pond discharging to a catch basin in the City curb and gutter. 
The City has no storm drain piping in 200 West. Design needs to address discharges 
from pond to City system. 

iv. Provide water shares, or in-lieu-of fee, for all water usage demands for new building.   
v. No utilities can be routed under the storm water detention/retention pond. 
vi. Provide a copy of recorded easements and agreements between property owner(s) 

regarding parking, utilities, access and maintenance, etc. 
vii. Provide water shares or an in-lieu fee for increased demand to City water sources 

c. Fire    
i. (IFC 503.1.1) Fire Apparatus Access shall extend to within 150’ of all portions of the 

facility as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. 
ii. Plan appears to have a fire apparatus access along the south side of the building creating 

a fire apparatus access road longer than 150’. An access road longer than 150’ requires a 
turn-a-round.  

iii. (IFC 507.1) An approved water supply capable of supplying the required fire flow for fire 
protection shall be provided to premises upon which facilities, building or portions of 
buildings are hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. (IFC 507.3) 
Fire flow requirements for buildings or portions of building and facilities shall be determine 
by an approved method.  

iv. Provide exact accumulative square footage and type of construction. 
v. According to Table B105.1(2) the required fire flow for Type VB construction of 5300 SF is 

2,000 gpm at 20 psi 
vi. Available Flow: According to the Logan City Engineering Fire Flow model: 
vii. Fire Hydrant #FH00207 (approx. 850 N 200 W) flows 3,285 gpm at 20 psi 
viii. Fire Hydrant #FH00208 (approx. 800 N 200 W) flows 4,434 gpm at 20 psi 
ix. The 6” Mainline (approx. 850 N 200 W) flows 3,807 gpm at 20 psi 
x. The 6” Mainline (approx. 800 N 200 W) flows 6,540 gpm at 20 psi 
xi. (IFC 507.5.1) Fire hydrants shall be located within 400’ of the building as measured by an 

approved route around the exterior of the building.  
xii. (IFC table C102.1) Required number and spacing of hydrants. 
xiii. The required fire flow of 2,000 gpm (VB Construction) shall be required via 2 accessible 

hydrants. Accessible hydrants are available at: 850 N 200 W and 800 N 200 W. 
 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The proposed building and site developments are consistent with the ordinance and regulations 

associated with the CC zoning district.   
2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. As conditioned, the project provides parking in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The project met the noticing requirements of the Land Development Municipal Codes. 
5. 200 West provides access and is adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle traffic and 

utility demands related to the land use.  
 
Moved: S. Goodlander   Seconded: R. Croshaw    Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:     Abstain: 
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STAFF:  Mr. Smith reviewed the request for an unmanned communications facility consisting of 
antennas mounted to a new 60’ monopole with outdoor equipment, generator, and 20’ x 38’ fenced 
lease area. The ground equipment includes a diesel generator and a single equipment cabinet. 
The tower has antennas that project between 4’-7’ from the pole, two microwave dishes located 
near the middle of the pole, and a 6’ tall lighting rod on top. The proposed location is near the 
eastern property line of the Niederhauser property.  
 
LDC §17.38 requires a Design Review and Conditional Use permit for all new wireless 
telecommunications facilities and specifies design requirements. Monopoles can be 60’ tall in the 
COM zone. A 2’ horizontal setback for every 1’ of pole height from public and private streets, and 
from residential zones is required. Equipment must be screened from public view. Antennas and 
their supporting structure mounted to the side or top of the pole shall be slim in profile and not 
extend more than 1’ beyond the side of the pole. To the extent reasonably feasible, stealth design 
should be used to mitigate negative visual effects. Co-location is encouraged to discourage the 
proliferation of wireless communications facilities. For the 60’ pole, a 120’ minimum setback is 
required from all residential zones. Antennas and other exterior equipment to project out from the 
side of the pole no more than one (1) foot and are intended to be as slim as possible. The array 
could be mounted vertically to the pole; however, this presents issues that prohibits any future co-
location possibility because the slim vertical alignment covers most of the upper pole section. The 
applicant proposes a full antenna array that projects approximately 4-7’ in a triangular-shaped 
pattern from the pole. The full array is requested because it will allow for more technology to be 
pushed through the antennas, it will also allow the site to operate more efficiently and handle more 
traffic, and it would allow an additional carrier to co-locate on the tower in the future. If antennas 
must hug the pole, then no co-location will be possible on the tower.  
 
LDC §17.38 requires “stealth” design measures to limit negative visual impacts to neighboring 
properties. Blending or mimicking nearby architecture or vegetation is encouraged to help 
camouflage the tower and associated equipment.  
 
Due to the proximity to Main Street, new and existing commercial and residential development, and 
a future 80 East corridor, this tower’s location will visually impact important community resources. 
The slim and stealth design regulations are designed to mitigate the impacts of cell towers on 
surrounding land uses. Staff recommends the best mitigation to reduce visual impact is to enforce 
the 1’ side projection slim design requirement. While this will reduce the potential for co-location, 
the visual impact of the tower will be minimal. Allowing a full array design now may reduce the total 
towers in the area in the future.  
 
Co-location onto existing towers is encouraged to limit the proliferation of wireless facilities. The 
LDC requires that the applicant demonstrate that reasonable efforts were made to co-locate onto 
nearby existing facilities and explain why it is not feasible. The applicant states that the nearest 
tower is .5 miles from this location and is a Verizon tower so co-locating to this tower would not 
help meet Verizon’s coverage objectives. A tower at the proposed location will help to serve the 
wireless communication needs in the southern part of Logan and help to offload traffic that is 
overloading Verizon’s existing site.   
 

PC 19-034 UT1 Redfield Verizon Tower [Design Review & Conditional Use Permit] Troy 
Benson/Geraldine Niederhauser TR, authorized agent/owner request to construct a Verizon 
Wireless communication facility with a 70’ tall monopole, backup generator and single 
equipment cabinet, to be installed within a 20’ x 38’ lease area surrounded by chain link fence 
with barbed wire and black privacy slats located at 790 South Main in the Commercial (COM) 
zone; TIN 02-065-0043. 
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The applicant has indicated there is a need for improved wireless communications service in this 
area. They were not able to find a suitable existing facility for co-location and would like to 
construct a new facility to meet their needs. The proponent provided three alternatives for slim 
design, with a preference for the 2.3’ design (which would allow for one co-location).  
 
PROPONENT:  Troy Benson, representing Verizon Wireless, said there is enough development in 
this area that it is likely there will be a need for improved service for other carriers.  Commissioner 
Newman asked if approving a larger array would save the potential need for another tower. Mr. 
Benson said if there is enough ground space available to lease for another carrier’s equipment, 
they could co-locate on this tower. Mr. DeSimone pointed out that operation is dependent on line-
of-sight and where other towers are located.  Co-locating is not always a viable option.  
 
Chairman Nielson asked about the fence. Mr. Benson said the proposal is for a chain link with 
black privacy slats for a solid screen.  Chairman Nielson said a solid screen is not a solid surface. 
Mr. Holley said other projects have been approved with slated chain link fencing.  Mr. Housley said 
the Commission needs to determine what is appropriate.   
 
PUBLIC:  Aaron Timm has no vested interest in this project, however, her opinion is if the 
requirement is for a solid fence, then it should be a solid material; chain link slats are not attractive.  
Because this is inside a community with people walking by, it should be required to look nice.  
 
George Winters, lives north of this proposed site, is concerned about the RF output from the tower.  
Research information lists “no potential damage noted at this time”.  Potential noise from the 
backup generator is also a concern; he would like to see it moved to the south, further away from 
the residential area. 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Ortiz asked how likely it would be that another tower would be 
necessary. Mr. DeSimone said there is always a need for growing/changing demands and 
technology.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson asked if there were requirements for upkeep around the fence. Mr. Smith 
said the only requirement is for the screening of the equipment, concerns regarding property 
maintenance could be handled through the City’s Code Enforcement division. Mr. Benson said 
they are only responsible for maintenance inside the leased area.  The area outside the fence 
would be the responsibility of the property owner.  
 
Commissioner Croshaw asked if there was a height recommendation for the fence.  Mr. DeSimone 
said it should be at least 6’.  Mr. Smith said razor wire is prohibited, but barbed wire is not.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson is worried about the potential noise, as noted by Mr. Winters.  Mr. Benson 
explained that the generator will only kick on if there is a power outage, other than that, it turns on 
once a month for maintenance and has a secondary sound enclosure to reduce the noise level. 
 
Commissioner Goodlander said, although chain link fences have been approved in the past, 
because of the locations, she would prefer that fencing be a solid material. Commissioner Ortiz 
agreed and noted that a solid fence will help with noise mitigation.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve a Design Review & 
Conditional Use Permit as outlined in PC 19-034 with the amended conditions and findings for 
approval as listed below. Commissioner Lucero seconded the motion.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
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2. The tower shall be no taller than 60’. 
3. The fence enclosing the equipment shall be a solid material, masonry or brick. 
4. Antennas and their supporting structure mounted to the sides or top of the tower or pole shall 

be as slim in profile as possible. In no case shall the antennas and supporting structures 
extend more than two feet and three inches (2’ 3”) beyond the side of the tower or pole, and 
shall be consistent with the design alternative Preferred Antenna Mounting submitted by the 
applicant.    

5. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Fire   
i. Maintain access for possible emergencies. 

b. Engineering   
i. Storm water runoff from this development to be incorporated into future site development 

or shall addressed as a standalone system per City Storm Water Design Standards. 
 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties as 60’ is a consistent and compatible tower height within the 
surrounding neighborhood.    

2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The project meets the goals and objectives of the Commercial designation within the Logan 

General Plan by providing reliable and quality public service options.   
4. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development and 

Municipal Codes. 
 
Moved: D. Newman    Seconded: J. Lucero    Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:     Abstain: 
 
Chairman Nielson confirmed for Mr. Benson that the fence is required to be concrete or masonry 
and not a composite material.  

 

  
STAFF:  Mr. Smith reviewed the request to construct one (1) residential apartment building with 75 
residential units, structured parking, and rooftop patio. The proposed building has a footprint of 
25,675 SF. The building varies between four and six floors. The structured parking is located on 
the first and second floors, with residential units located on the third through sixth floors. The 
building fronts both 100 South and 100 West, with the primary controlled pedestrian entrance 
located along 100 South. Vehicular access is provided on both 100 South and 100 West. Limited 
surface parking is provided south of the building. Other site improvements to include a dog park for 
residents.    
 
The project area is zoned Town Center 1 (TC-1).  TC-1 zone has been established to encourage a 
mix of retail, office, commercial, entertainment, residential, and civic uses within a compact, 
walkable form focused on the urban core of Logan. Standalone residential development is allowed 
within the TC-1 if it is not located along Main Street or 400 North. The area surrounding the project 
site includes office, retail, entertainment, and restaurant uses, as well as a Logan High School, the 
Logan Recreation Center, and one residential home located diagonal from the project 
 

PC 19-035 Mill Creek [Design Review Permit] Jared Nielson/Mill Creek of Logan LLC, 
authorized agent/owner, request a 5-story, 68-unit apartment complex, with 1 and 2 bedroom 
units and a lower level parking garage. There will be 4 levels of living and 2 levels of parking on 
.94 acres located at 100 West 100 South in the Town Center (TC-1) zone; 02-046-0015;-0016.
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The proposed project provides structured parking for 90% of the required parking stalls and meets 
the density and height bonus requirement. With the bonuses, the project density for the TC-1 zone 
increases from 70 units/acre to 100 units/acre, and maximum height is increased from 80’ to 104’. 
The proposed project density is 80 units/acre and the maximum height is 71’. As the project is 
proposed, only the density bonus is applicable.  
 
As the intent of the zone is to promote an urban form, the front setback has been applied to both 
the 100 South and 100 West frontages. The TC-1 zone specification states that the maximum 
setback (10’) applies unless the Review Authority finds that a reduction within the specified range 
results in a better design due to design flexibility, building placement, or compatibility with adjoining 
structures. In this case, the building setback is less than the 10’ maximum on both the 100 South 
and 100 West frontages. Findings that support this placement are the high level of architectural 
design on the building, the landscaping buffer around both frontages, the site constraints 
associated with the canal to the east and south, and the 0’ or reduced setback of nearby structures 
along Main Street, 100 South and 100 West, including Logan’s Heroes, Fuhriman’s Framing and 
Fine Art, the Century Building, and the old Hostess store. 
 
The need for dedication of public right-of-way along 100 South may impact setbacks and reduce 
the front setback along 100 South from 7.5’ to 2’. The surveyed property lines along this frontage 
show that much of the sidewalk and park strip are within the property boundaries.  
 
The proposed parking setback along 100 West is approximately 3’ which is less than the 5’ 
required for the zone. A simple solution to this would be to reduce the 20’ parking stall length to the 
permitted 18’ length. The additional 2’ would meet the parking setback requirement. The proposed 
structured parking includes 122 stalls (12 are compact stalls), surface parking includes 14 stalls. 
The total parking provided for the project is 136. The LDC allows 10% of parking stalls to be 
compact stalls. Several of the parking stalls in the structured parking are double loaded, meaning 
that they are accessed through another parking stall instead of a drive aisle. This parking layout is 
permitted, but the double loaded stalls are required to be designated to the same dwelling unit so 
that movement of cars in the parking garage can easily be coordinated within a household.  
 
The transparency on the inhabited floors are all compliant. The transparency requirement generally 
specifies street-facing or exposed sides as being of particular importance. As the TC-1 Residential 
Transparency requirement does not make a specification regarding exposed sides, the Code has 
been interpreted by staff as applying to all sides of the building. It is within the Commission’s 
purview to broadly, or narrowly, apply the requirement to all sides or only the exposed sides, which 
would include the 100 South and 100 West street-facing facades. As transparency is considered a 
design element of the building, the Commission may reduce the requirement below 20%.  
 
LDC requires 4-sided architecture that emphasizes similar architectural features on all sides of the 
building. The building’s primary entrance and architectural emphasis is the 100 South frontage. 
Repetition of materials, fenestration, and architectural details are repeated on the various facades. 
One area that lacks consideration is the southern portion of the east façade (parking level 1 and 2 
floors). This area includes a 48’ and 71’ blank wall. Blank areas of wall visible from a public right-of-
way that exceed 40’ are prohibited. Vertical detailing, including window/door breaks, changes in 
wall planes, change in texture/color/materials, or use of vertical elements, including vertical 
plantings, may be used to break up the facade.  
 
Building height in the TC-1 zone is limited to 55’ along any street-facing property line, and may be 
increased at a ratio of 1 vertical foot for every 2 horizontal feet, up to a maximum height of 80’. 
However, this project is subject to a height transition as a portion of the project is within 150’ of a 
NR-6 zone. The height transition sets the maximum height at the minimum setback line to 35’. The 
height may increase at a ratio of 1 vertical foot for every 2 horizontal feet. Any portion of the 
building that is outside 150’ radius of the transition zone is not subject to the height transition.  
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The height transition requirement for this project affect both the 100 South and 100 West 
elevations. The proposed height at the corner of 100 South and 100 West is 34’ 4” and within the 
height transition requirement. The building increases in height outside of the 150’ transition zone to 
54’ along the west elevation and 58’ along the north elevation. The west elevation, to achieve a 
permitted height of 58’, is required to be set back from the property street facing property line 6’. 
The closest that the 58’ portion of building comes to the 100 South property line is 10’. The highest 
point of the building is the southeast corner at 71’ and within the height requirements of the zone.  
 
The Planning Commission has several areas of discretion to consider regarding the site plan and 
design. Regarding the site plan, the Commission may consider the adjustment of the setback along 
100 South and 100 West to allow the placement of the building less than the 10’ maximum setback 
for residential structures in the TC-1 zone. For building design, the Commission must interpret the 
application of the 20% transparency requirement for the non-street facing facades, and the use of 
concrete as a building material. Overall, this project meets the goals of the TC-1 zone. 
 
PROPONENT:  Jared Nielson said the setbacks on the north side were originally a concern.  
Because the angle on the back of the building is so shallow, if they are granted a 4’ setback, it 
would allow the building to be moved back, providing 5’ off the sidewalk on the north side and 6’ off 
the sidewalk on the west side, which would provide a better balance. The balconies are flush with 
the building, except for a few on the back side that stick out and two on the north end of the front. 
The parking garage will have 24-hour lighting so they would like to keep the windows to a 
minimum, the preference would be to add additional landscaping along the east side. 
 
Commissioner Lucero asked about the value of this project within the TC-1 zone.  Mr. Nielson 
explained that they have done these types of projects all over the state. A project in Layton with 
156 units on 2.5 acres would have required 80+ acres in their smallest residential zone. These 
projects require less asphalt and utilities are generally more efficient.  The proposed project, with 
the parking garage, allows for a tighter footprint, provides more housing options, and provides for a 
more walkable lifestyle due to the location.  
 
Mr. Nielson confirmed for Commissioner Dickinson that parking will be assigned in the parking 
structure.  The City requirement for visitor parking is 7-8 stalls, there are 14 stalls located outside 
the building.  He confirmed that there will be studio, 1 and 2-bedroom units.  
 
PUBLIC:  A letter opposing approval of the project and outlining areas of concern was received 
from Dr. Frank Schofield, Logan City School District Superintendent, prior to the meeting. 
 
An email from Mark Lunt supporting the project was received and distributed prior to the meeting. 
 
Aaron Timm questioned whether this project adds to the community and whether it fills a need.  
She said there is a need for wheelchair accessible units and affordable housing. She does not 
think this is the right project for this location and questioned whether more high-density housing is 
necessary.    
 
Steve Murdock owns the properties directly south, across from the Recreation Center and is 
concerned about the added congestion of people and traffic in this area, especially with all the high 
school activities. He thinks this design does not meet the historic character of this area and is 
opposed to this proposal.  
 
Carol White owns the Thatcher home located across from this site and is opposed to this project.  
She would like to see the area kept as open green space, a local park would fit much better.   
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Andrew Semadeni is a teacher at Logan High School and is concerned with the population that 1-2 
bedroom units will attract. Additional traffic is a big concern. The proposed wall might entice graffiti.  
This does not seem to be designed for families.  
 
Paul Willie is hopeful this project will clean up the area and provide quality housing downtown. It is 
not right to judge people who may live there and it is not the Commission or the City’s job to dictate 
who lives where.  
 
Gary Saxton, representing the Logan Downtown Alliance Governing Board and Economic 
Development Committee, advised that both boards are very much in favor of this project. He is 
pleased with what the developer is doing to help the project meet the Code. The idea of secured 
parking and living close to downtown is appealing for many tenants.  The City is investing 2 million 
dollars into downtown and this project is perfectly situated to take advantage of the businesses and 
amenities in the area. The Logan Downtown Specific Plan identifies this location for multi-family 
and mixed-use development.  Modern buildings can fit in nicely with historic buildings.  
 
Scott Clark lives west of the site and is representing the neighbors of the area.  He is not opposed 
to development projects, but additional traffic is cause for concern.  Opposing entrances will make 
this difficult.  People like the convenience of cars and he is concerned with where overflow parking 
will be. This does not seem to fit in this location and will stand out in the area.  
 
COMMISSION:  Mr. Smith confirmed for Commissioner Newman that the areas that do not meet 
the transparency requirement are the covered parking levels. 
 
Chairman Nielson asked if the balconies will hang out over the sidewalk.  Mr. Smith said they are 
designed to be flush with the building (with the exception of a few in the back and two on the north 
end of the front facade). 
 
Commissioner Goodlander noted that the project meets the requirements for a density bonus.  
 
Commissioner Newman asked if there would be any consequences with the request to adjust the 
setbacks.  Mr. Smith said staff does not see any major impacts. Chairman Nielson said he is 
troubled with making a decision without seeing a final plan (with the proposed changes).  
 
Mr. Smith answered for Commissioner Ortiz that there are no Historic District restrictions or 
requirements that need to be met.  
 
Commissioner Goodlander agrees that more windows on the parking structure does not make 
sense, however, she would like to see a better breakup of the large concrete wall planes.   
 
Commissioner Dickinson said the concerns of the neighbors are not being addressed. Mr. 
DeSimone reminded the Commission that this neighborhood includes downtown and not to 
discount all the input, consideration and work that went into developing the TC zone.  Mr. Housley 
pointed out that the Commission needs to determine whether the project is compliant with the 
requirements of the TC zone.  The determination as to whether this project is applicable was made 
during the development of the TC zone.   
 
Commissioner Newman said this is a pivotal time; 20 years ago, most buildings were brick and the 
last 5 years more stucco is being used.  When projects are approved, they set a precedent and are 
changing the character of downtown.  Mr. DeSimone said the design standards in the TC zone 
provide a range of acceptable materials and a developer can choose how to apply those. The trend 
for building design is changing, however, one of the fundamental issues is how to intensify uses 
and densify downtown. The City has made a conscious decision (with the approval of TC zone) to 
meet this.   
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Commissioner Lucero appreciates the public input and understands, and is sensitive to, the feeling 
that it does not fit in the neighborhood, however, south Logan is developing and the perspective of 
the Logan Downtown Alliance is also important.  She would like to see more wall breakup and 
design elements added. Commissioner Newman understands not wanting to add more windows on 
the parking structure.  Commissioner Dickinson agreed but would like to see the more breakup of 
the wall facade. 
 
Commissioner Croshaw would like to see more brick added and possibly more landscaping to help 
break up the concrete of the parking garage. He would also like to see the setback adjustments 
made and updated elevations to review before making a final decision. 
 
Commissioner Ortiz asked about adding a condition to address traffic.  Bill Young, the City 
Engineer, explained that 100 West is a major collector road per the Master Transportation Plan.  A 
major collector serves between 5,000-15,000 vehicles per day. Traffic counts on 100 West are 
between 5,000-6,000 vehicles per day which is the low end of considered capacity. There are 
plans that may potentially impact this road.  The City is working on acquiring property to connect 
with new development on the south end with a possible future connection across the Logan River.  
A study will soon be done on the Main Street corridor, with consideration for 100 West to become a 
one-way couplet.  The Master Plan will be reviewed and updated within the next 12-18 months.  
This project will not exceed the capacity of the road.  There are still improvements that need to be 
made, however, a traffic study is not required for this proposal.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson asked how far away an access point should be from a signalized 
intersection.  Mr. Young said 200’ is desired, however, during improvements on 100 East Center, it 
was reduced to 150’, which seems to be working well. In this proposal, the applicant has the 
access as far away from the intersection as possible and will not be impacting traffic movement.  
The access point lines up well with the high school access across the street. They are closer to a 
conflict area on 100 East, however, there is a condition that the City reserves the right to have 
access to development on 100 South become a right in/right out.  
 
Commissioner Goodlander prefers some type of skin coating on the concrete wall of the parking 
structure.  Commissioner Croshaw said a veneer can be added and landscaping can help solve 
the conflict.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to continue PC 19-035 to the September 26, 2019 
meeting to review the adjusted setback and the facade breakup on the parking garage. A friendly 
amendment to the motion was made by Commissioner Croshaw to add a definition or rendering on 
the material that will be used on elevations to enhance/tie into other buildings in the area. 
Commissioner Newman seconded the motion and friendly amendment.   
 

Moved: S. Goodlander    Seconded: D. Newman   Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz     Nay:      Abstain: 
 

 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request to construct four new, approximate 5,000 SF, retail and 
restaurant buildings along the Main Street frontage. The single-story buildings are proposed in the 
front, or east of, the already approved 4-story office building with parking and landscaping areas 
positioned around the site.  

PC 19-036 Logan Gateway Retail Development [Zone Change & Design Review Permit] 
Craig Adams, authorized agent/owner, requests to construct a retail development along Main 
Street containing four separate buildings for a total of 20,700 SF at the Logan Gateway Office 
building site and rezone the southeast parcel from Mixed-Use (MU) to Commercial (COM). TIN 
02-063-0017;-0019;-0016.   
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The existing buildings have recently been demolished and the land has been cleared off in 
preparation for the new Logan Gateway project. The proposed retail/restaurant buildings are on 
2.12 acres (92,703 SF) along Main Street. A single, two-way driveway is proposed in the middle of 
the project providing access to Main Street and the future 100 West.  
 
The applicant is requesting a rezone from Mixed-Use (MU) to Commercial (COM) for the remaining 
0.76 acres located in the southeast corner of the project site. This area was not originally included 
with the 4-story office building approval. It currently has two smaller single-story buildings that were 
constructed in 1944 and 1952. Retail and restaurants are both permitted outright in the COM and 
MU zones, but the applicant is requesting that the entire project be zoned as the same designation.   
The Logan City Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) designates the entire project site as Mixed-Use 
Center (MUC). The MUC land use designation is described as having high concentrations of 
commercial and residential uses mixed together into compact urban and walkable development 
patterns. The Commercial (COM) land use designation is designed for a wide-range of commercial 
uses and services intended to serve local and regional populations.  
 
Staff finds that the majority of the overall 7-acre project area has already been rezoned to COM 
and that the small 0.76 acre remaining area of MU zoning does not make sense to remain as is. 
The MU zone would require a residential component with project approval and given the location 
and the proximity to this section of Main Street, residential uses would be potentially problematic. 
The retail and restaurant land use are allowed in both zones providing tax base for the City and 
commercial services for the region.   
 
PROPONENT:  Scott Hamblin, representing Craig Adams, agrees with Mr. Holley’s presentation. 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION:  None 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Lucero moved to forward a recommendation for approval to the 
Municipal Council for a rezone from Mixed Use (MU) to Commercial (COM); and conditionally 
approve a Design Review Permit as outlined in PC 19-036 conditions and findings for approval as 
listed below. Commissioner Ortiz seconded the motion.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The project shall provide 95 parking stalls for all four buildings. A 10-stall shared parking 

agreement shall be submitted in writing and approved as per the LDC. 
3. The Commission allows the 49% building frontage as proposed. 
4. Enhanced landscaping that matches “Type B” in LDC 17.32.070 shall be placed in the areas 

between Main Street and the parking lots to help screen those areas.  
5. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided along Main Street and throughout the entire project site.    
6. A trail easement is voluntarily provided that will allow the City to extend the trails network along 

the river corridor. 
7. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.32, shall be 

submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the 
building permit. The plan shall include the following: 
a. Street trees along all adjacent streets provided every 30’ on center unless otherwise noted 

by the City Forrester. 
b. Open and usable outdoor areas shall be a minimum of 20% of the project site (18,540 SF).   
c. A total number 42 trees per acre and 106 shrubs/perennials per acre of the final project site 

shall be provided.  
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8. Decorative street lights along South Main Street be completed as per Logan City Light and 
Power plans and specifications.   

9. All dumpsters shall be placed outside of front setbacks and visually screened or buffered from 
public streets by using fencing, walls and landscaping. 

10. Storm water retention/detention surface ponds or basins shall be positioned outside of the front 
setback and screened with dense vegetation from adjacent public street views.  

11. All streets adjacent to or within the development shall be improved to current City standards 
and specifications.   

12. Rooftop mechanical and building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view and 
screened from adjacent streets.  

13. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast light onto 
adjacent properties.   

14. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in 
accordance with the Land Development Code. 

15. No fences are approved with this permit. All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in 
accordance with the Land Development Code. 

16. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire  

i. Fire hydrants, fire sprinklers, fire alarms etc. will be determined at the time of plans 
submittal for building permits.  

b. Water  
i. All buildings water mains must have a RP (ASSE1013) as it enters the buildings before 

any branch offs or connections. Separate tenants water mains with own shut offs and 
backflow assemblies to prevent cross contamination between tenants. 

ii. All fire suppression systems connected to Logan City water must have a minimum DC 
(ASSE1015) installed and tested. 

iii. Any landscape irrigation connected to Logan City water must have high-hazard backflow 
assembly installed and tested. 

iv. All points of use of water must comply with current IPC and Utah state amendments for 
backflow during and after construction. 

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the conditioned building design, site layout, 
materials, landscaping, building orientation, heights and setbacks.  

2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. project provides adequate open and usable outdoor space in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The project provides off-street parking in compliance with the LDC. 
5. The project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and is in 

conformance with Title 17.  
6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code. 
7. The surrounding streets provide access, utilities and are adequate in size and design to 

sufficiently handle all traffic modes and infrastructure related to the land use. 
 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE REZONE 
1. The location is suitable for commercial developments because it is compatible with commercial 

areas to the south and west. 
2. The property can fulfill the purpose of the General Plan and LDC by providing commercial 

services to city-wide populations because of its location and ease of access. 
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3. The property is in an area and surrounded by streets and infrastructure that can handle and 
appropriately serve commercial developments. 

4. The Commercial zoning designation along with review and approval of Design Review Permit 
with sufficient open space, parking, walkable layout and landscaping will ensure neighborhood 
compatibility.   

 

Moved: J. Lucero   Seconded: E. Ortiz    Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:     Abstain: 
 

 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley advised that the applicant has requested a continuance to the September 26, 
2019 meeting. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to continue PC 19-030 to the September 26, 2019 
meeting. Commissioner Croshaw seconded the motion.   
 

Moved: D. Newman    Seconded: R. Croshaw    Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:      Abstain: 
 
IV.  WORKSHOP ITEMS for September 26, 2019  
 PC 19-037 Cannon Heritage Consulting – Conditional Use Permit 
 PC 19-038 Westside Coffee Shop (east location) – Conditional Use Permit 
 PC 19-039 Merrill Rezone   

 
MEETING ADJOURNED at 8:45 p.m.  

PC 19-030 Logan Riverwalk Commercial Building – continued from Aug 22, 2019  
[Design Review Permit] Bracken Atkinson/Riverwalk Q02 Office LLC, authorized agent/owner, 
request construction of a 2-story (18,000 SF each level) office building on 1.77 acres located at 
~80 East 400 South in the Commercial (COM) zone; TIN 02-054-0008;-0009;-0043.   


